506623935 04/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6670744

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
RADIUS PHARMACE	UTICALS, IN	IC.	02/17/2021		
Name:					
Street Address:	10 STRA	10 STRATTON STREET			
City:	LONDO	LONDON			
State/Country:		UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	W1J 8LC	W1J 8LG			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number			
Property Typ		Number			
Patent Number:		642632			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		269)337-7795			
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(; be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu			
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(; be sent to if provided;				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	(; be sent to if provided; 2	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(; ! be sent to if provided; 2 p e: k	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(; if provided; 2 p e: k 6	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE 50 TRADE CENTRE WAY			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(; if provided; 2 p e: k 6	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(; if provided; 2 p e: k 6 S	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE 50 TRADE CENTRE WAY			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(; <i>if provided;</i> 2 p e: k 6 5	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE 50 TRADE CENTRE WAY GUITE 200			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(; if provided; 2 p e: k 6 S k NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE 50 TRADE CENTRE WAY GUITE 200 ALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49002-0402			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(; if provided; 2 p e: k 6 S k NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE 50 TRADE CENTRE WAY SUITE 200 ALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49002-0402 271328-484320			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	(; if provided; 2 p e: k 6 S k NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE 50 TRADE CENTRE WAY SUITE 200 ALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49002-0402 271328-484320 KATHRYN D. DOYLE			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, a</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET INAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(; if provided; 2 p e: k 6 S k NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE 50 TRADE CENTRE WAY GUITE 200 ALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49002-0402 271328-484320 KATHRYN D. DOYLE /Kathryn D. Doyle/			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	(; if provided; 2 p e: k 6 S k NUMBER: R:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 693377836 atents@honigman.com ATHRYN D. DOYLE 50 TRADE CENTRE WAY GUITE 200 ALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49002-0402 271328-484320 KATHRYN D. DOYLE /Kathryn D. Doyle/			

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 17th day of February, 2021

BETWEEN

RADIUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. a Delaware corporation incorporated and registered in the United States of America and having an address at 22 Boston Wharf Road, 7th Floor, Boston, MA 02210, United States of America (the "Assignor"); and

ELLIPSES PHARMA LTD, a company incorporated in England and Wales (Company Number 09542015), with its registered office at 10 Stratton Street, London W1J 8LG, United Kingdom (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the applicant, owner or proprietor (as the case may be) of the patent applications and patents listed in Schedule 1 (the "**Patents**").
- (B) By the terms of an Asset Purchase Agreement dated 30 September 2020 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor assigned to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents upon the terms and conditions set out therein.
- (C) The Assignor and the Assignee have agreed to execute this Confirmatory Patent Assignment for the purposes of recording the Assignee's ownership on the official patent records.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

Assignment

In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignor to the Assignee (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby confirms and assigns absolutely with full title guarantee to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of infringement or misuse of the Patents whether the infringement or misuse occurs before, on or after the date of this Confirmatory Patent Assignment.

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment has been executed by the parties on the date first written above.

SIGNED by RADIUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

an Price
Name: Averi Price
Title: Secretary

SIGNED by ELLIPSES PHARMA LTD

Name: Averi Price DND LOOK

Title: Secretary_ D. FELM

Schedule

Country	Application or	Application date	Patent grant date	
	patent number		or number	
EPO	17816081.8	21-Dec-2018		
United States	Patent No.	19-Feb-2009	29-Nov-2011	
	8,067,448			
United States	Patent No.	14-Aug-2009	18-Sep-2012	
	8,268,872			
United States	Patent No.	17-Aug-2010	4-Jun-2013	
	8,455,525			
United States	Patent No.	9-Aug-2012	14-Jan-2014	
	8,629,167			
United States	Patent No.	1-July-2011	4-Feb-2014	
	8,642,632			
United States	Application No.	26-Nov-2019		
	16/696,110			